

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 17-2428

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:17-cv-01636-SEB-DML,  
The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General

KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorney General

*Counsel for Defendants/Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. The Full Court Should Decide Which <i>June Medical</i> Opinion Controls .....	7
II. The Full Court Should Decide if <i>Bellotti</i> Applies to Notice Laws .....	10
III. The Full Court Should Decide the Standards for Pre-enforcement Challenges to Abortion Regulations, Including Whether <i>A Woman's</i> <i>Choice</i> Remains Valid Circuit Precedent .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A Woman’s Choice—East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman*,  
305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 2, 4, 12, 14

*American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. U.S. Food & Drug  
Admin.*,  
No. TDC-20-1320, 2020 WL 3960625 (D. Md. July 13, 2020)..... 9

*Bellotti v. Baird*,  
443 U.S. 622 (1979) ..... 2, 3, 10

*Bernard v. Indiv. Members of the Ind. Med. Licensing Bd.*,  
No. 1:19-cv-01660 (S.D. Ind.) ..... 9

*Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky.*,  
No. 19-816, 2020 WL 3578672 (July 2, 2020)..... 1, 8, 9

*Hopkins v. Jegley*,  
No. 17-2879, 2020 WL 4557687 (8th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020) ..... 9

*Indiana Planned Parenthood Affiliates Association v. Pearson*,  
716 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 10

*June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo*,  
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) ..... 1, 6, 7, 8

*Karlin v. Foust*,  
188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 12

*Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health*,  
497 U.S. 502 (1990) ..... 10

*Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos*,  
155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Adams*,  
937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019) .....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box*,  
949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019) .....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 8, 13

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller*,  
63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen*,  
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill*,  
No. 1:18-cv-01904 (S.D. Ind.) ..... 9

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 2, 4, 8, 12

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton*,  
No. 17-51060 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020) ..... 9

*Zbaraz v. Hartigan (Zbaraz I)*,  
763 F.2d 1532 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 10

*Zbaraz v. Madigan (Zbaraz II)*,  
572 F.3d 370 (2009) ..... 10, 11, 12

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(a)–(e) ..... 3

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4(d)..... 3

Ind. Code § 35-1-58.5-2.5(a) (1982) ..... 3

Ind. Code § 35-1-58.2-2.5(a) (1984) ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dep. of Betty Cockrum, Appellants’ App., ECF No. 14, *Planned  
Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
No. 17-1883 (7th Cir.)..... 14

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)..... 1

Joint Circuit Rule 54 Statement, ECF No. 76-1, *Planned Parenthood of  
Ind. & Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health*, No. 17-1833 (7th  
Cir.) ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Order, ECF No. 85, *Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health*, No. 1:16-cv-01807 (S.D. Ind.) ..... 15

Stipulation of the Parties, ECF No. 84, *Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health*, No. 1:16-cv-01807 (S.D. Ind.)..... 14
